

No. 17-5554

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DENARD STOKELING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
AMIR H. ALI
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
BRENDA G. BRYN*
**Counsel of Record*
ANDREW L. ADLER
Assistant Federal
Public Defenders

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
One E. Broward Blvd.,
Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Brenda_Bryn@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
FLORIDA UNARMED ROBBERY IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” UNDER THE ELEMENTS CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT.....	15
A. In the ACCA, “Physical Force” Means “ <i>Violent Force</i> ”	18
1. “ <i>Violent Force</i> ” Requires a “Substantial Degree of Force”	19
2. The Government’s “Capable” Test Dis- regards that “ <i>Violent Force</i> ” Requires a “Substantial Degree of Force”	22
3. A “Minor” Use of Force Is Not “ <i>Violent Force</i> ”	25
B. Florida Robbery Lacks “ <i>Violent Force</i> ” as an Element Because the Offense Requires Only a Slight Degree of Force.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Florida Robbery Can Be Committed by <i>Any</i> Degree of Force, Provided it Over- comes Resistance	28
2. Physical Resistance by the Victim May Be Slight	31
3. Florida Robbery May Be Committed by Only the Slight Degree of Force Neces- sary to Overcome Slight Resistance	33
4. The Government Acknowledges That Conduct Materially Indistinguishable From, and Even Less Forceful Than, Conduct Criminalized in Florida Does Not Involve “ <i>Violent Force</i> ”	37
C. Treating Florida Robbery as an ACCA “Violent Felony” Would Conflict with Con- gress’ Purpose of Targeting Only Those Of- fenders Likely to Commit Gun Violence	41
CONCLUSION	44
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Federal & State Statutes	1a
Appendix B: <i>State of Florida v. Damian Dawkins</i>	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 295 So. 2d 114 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974).....	31
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	29
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	40
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	26
<i>Colby v. State</i> , 35 So. 189 (Fla. 1903)	33, 39
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1047, 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	4
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	22
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	18
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 918 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	40, 41
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> , 543 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1989)	31
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 689 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) (“ <i>Winston Johnson</i> ”)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) (“ <i>Curtis Johnson</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) (“ <i>Samuel Johnson</i> ”).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	20
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 129 So. 112 (Fla. 1930).....	29
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	8
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 116 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....	10, 31
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pippin v. State</i> , 136 So. 883 (Fla. 1931).....	27
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockmore v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2014)	27
<i>Royal v. State</i> , 490 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1986).....	27
<i>Rumph v. State</i> , 544 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	38, 39
<i>S.W. v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	31
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 975 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	6
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 25 So. 881 (Fla. 1899)	27
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> (95-2), 665 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1995)	31
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> (97-1), 697 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1997)	31
<i>State v. Dawkins</i> , Case No. 17003199 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2017)	34, 39
<i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dowd</i> , 451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 32
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	37, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Jarmon</i> , 596 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 886 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2018)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017)	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	25
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3, 15, 43, 44
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	24
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(ii)	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3, 6, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3, 6, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 812.13.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(1).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(2)(c).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(3)(b).....	27
Fla. Stat. § 812.131.....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	26
4 <i>Wharton’s Criminal Law</i> (15th ed. 2017).....	29
19 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	5, 20
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	5, 19, 20
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 15.1 (2018).....	13, 31
Note, <i>A Rationale of the Law of Aggravated Theft</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 84 (1954).....	29
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....	5, 19, 20
